COPY - not "ﬁ"?tdgﬂf'"" original

I F THE -
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT O WO IS P Xy

SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

In Re: The Receivership of CHAMPION CASE NO.: 98-4098
HEALTHCARE, INC.,, a Florida corporation.

RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR ORDER APPROVING
FINAL CLAIMS REPORT, CLAIMS DISTRIBUTION REPORT AND DISTRIBUTION
ACCOUNTING AND AUTHORIZING DISTRIBUTION

THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES as Receiver of
CHAMPION HEALTHCARE, INC,, files herewith the Receiver’s Final Claims Report, Claims
Distribution Report and Distribution Accounting and states:

1. Champion Healthcare, Inc. (“Champion”) was a Florida corporation previously
authorized to transact insurance business in the State of Florida pursuant to Florida Statutes. On July
24, 1998, the Second Judicial Circuit Court in and for Leon County, Florida (the “Court”) entered
its Order Appointing the Florida Department of Insurance as Receiver for Purposes of Liquidation,
Injunction and Notice of Automatic Stay. On January 7, 2003, the Florida Department of
Insurance became pén of the Florida Department of Financial Services.

2. This Court has jurisdiction over the Champion Receivership and is authorized to
make all necessary or proper orders to carry out the purposes of the Florida Insurers Rehabilitation
and Liquidation Act. Section 631.021(1), Florida Statutes.

3. The Receiver’s First Interim Claims Report was approved by this court on

January 11, 2010. The report reflected classification of all Class 1 through Class 6 filed claims

by priority in accordance with Section 631.271, Florida Statutes, and the claims filing deadline.



4. The Receiver has compiled a Final Claims Report dated November 9, 2010,
which réﬂects the classification of filed claims by priority in accordance with Section 631.271,
Florida Statutes, and the claims filing deadline. This report also incorporates the resolution of all
timely filed objections and claimant information updates. Future claimant information updates
resulting from the distribution process will be incorporated into the Receiver’s database. For the
Court’s convenience, a paper copy of the summary totals from the Final Claims Report is
attached as Exhibit “A.”

5. With the approval of the Receiver's Final Claims Report, the Receiver is now in the
position to make a partial distribution of receivership assets. Said assets will be distributed to
claimants in classes 1-3 in accordance with the Claims Distribution Report dated November 9,
2010. For the Court’s convenience, a paper copy of the summary totals from the Claims
Distribution Report is attached as Exhibit “B.” The Claims Distribution Report lists all claims
where an approved amount has been recommended in the Final Claims Report and is in accord
with Section 631.271, Florida Statutes.

6. The proposed distribution is limited to classes 1-3 due to the holding in Ruthardt

v. United States, 303 F.3d 375 (1* Cir. 2002) where the court ruled that the federal government

is exempt from state law deadlines for filing claims in insurance liquidation proceedings. The
Receiver is exploring alternatives to resolve this issue in an effort to make a full distribution to
all classes of claimants.

7. Based upon the Distribution Accounting projected as of December 2010, which is
attached hereto as Exhibit “C,” the Receiver is prepared to make a distribution of $315,951.88 to

all claimants in classes 1-3 based on a calculated distribution of 100% of the amount approved by



the Court. The final calculation and the amount distributed may have a slight variance due to
rouhding at the time of check processing.

8. The Receiver recommends that the Final Claims Report, Claims Distribution Report
and Distribution Accounting be approved.

9. The Receiver recommends that the distribution amounts intended for the
claimants who did not respond to the Receiver’s inquiries, or where inadequate address
information exists, be transferred to the Florida Department of Financial Services, Bureaﬁ of
Unclaimed Property.

WHEREFORE, the Receiver respectfully requests this Court grant its Motion and enter
an Order approving the Final Claims Report, Claims Distribution Report and Distribution
Accounting and directing the Receiver to make the above referenced distribution to claimants in
this receivership.

T
DATED this _|5 day of December 2010.

<

ERIC S. SCOTT, Senior Attorney

Florida Bar No. 0911496

Florida Department of Financial Services
Division of Rehabilitation and Liquidation
Post Office Box 110

Tallahassee, Florida 32302-0110

(850) 413-4513 — Telephone '



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES -DIVISION OF REHABILITATION AND LIQUIDATION

CHAMPION HEALTHCARE INC
FINAL CLAIMS REPORT

PART A - FOR NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CLAIMANTS

SUMMARY TOTALS

TOTAL AMOUNT CLAIMED BY NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CLAIMANTS

TOTAL AMOUNT RECOMMENDED TO NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CLAIMANTS

TOTAL NUMBER

$6,665,845.09
$4,501,038.35

1,047

Secured Claims

COUNT OF SECURED CLAIMS : 0

AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR SECURED CLAIMS BY NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION $0.00

AMOUNT RECMD FOR SECURED CLAIMS TO NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION

UnSecured Claims

COUNT OF CLASS 1 CLAIMS : 0 COUNT OF CLASS 6 CLAIMS : 794
AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 1 CLAIMS BY NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION $0.00 AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 6 CLAIMS BY NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION $6,113,521.65
AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 1 CLAIMS TO NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CLAIMANTS : AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 6 CLAIMS TO NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CLAIMANTS : $4,560,691.73
COUNT OF CLASS 2 CLAIMS : 142 COUNT OF CLASS 7 CLAIMS : 0
AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 2 CLAIMS BY NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CLAIMANTS $103,919.66 AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 7 CLAIMS BY NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION $0.00
AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 2 CLAIMS TO NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CLAIMANTS: $25,614.62 AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 7 CLAIMS TO NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CLAIMANTS:

COUNT OF CLASS 3 CLAIMS : 1 COUNT OF CLASS 8 CLAIMS : 83
AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 3 CLAIMS BY NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION $3,621.80 AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR GLASS 8 CLAIMS BY NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION $290,867.06
AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 3 CLAIMS TO NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CLAIMANTS: $3,621.80 AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 8 CLAIMS TO NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CLAIMANTS:

COUNT OF CLASS 4 CLAIMS : 7 COUNT OF CLASS 9 CLAIMS : 0
AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 4 CLAIMS BY NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION $114,479.53  AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 9 CLAIMS BY NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION $0.00
AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 4 CLAIMS TO NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CLAIMANTS: $1,110.00 AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 9 CLAIMS TO NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CLAIMANTS:

COUNT OF CLASS § CLAIMS : 20 COUNT OF CLASS 10 CLAIMS : 0
AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS § CLAIMS BY NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION $39,435.39 AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 10 CLAIMS BY NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CLAIMANTS: $0.00

AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 5 CLAIMS TO NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CLAIMANTS:

AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 10 CLAIMS TO NON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CLAIMANTS :

Note: I status is unevaluated, then dollar amounts have been suppressed

Page number 132

11/09/2010

12:41:04

EXHIBIT “A”




FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES -DIVISION OF REHABILITATION AND LIQUIDATION
CHAMPION HEALTHCARE INC
FINAL CLAIMS REPORT
PART B - FOR GUARANTY ASSOCIATION

SUMMARY TOTALS

TOTAL AMOUNT CLAIMED BY GUARANTY ASSOCIATION $2,051,819.48

TOTAL AMOUNT RECOMMENDED TO GUARANTY ASSOCIATION $2,051,819.48

TOTAL NUMBER 3
COUNT OF CLASS 1 GLAIMS : 1 GOUNT OF CLASS 6 CLAIMS : 1
AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 1 CLAIMS BY GUARANTY ASSOCIATION : $276,972.09  AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 6 CLAIMS BY GUARANTY ASSOCIATION : $1,765,104.22
AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 1 CLAIMS TO GUARANTY ASSOCIATION : $276,972.89  AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 6 CLAIMS TO GUARANTY ASSOCIATION : $1,765,104.22
COUNT OF CLASS 2 CLAIMS : 0 COUNT OF CLASS 7 CLAIMS : 0
AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 2 CLAIMS BY GUARANTY ASSOCIATION : $0.00 AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 7 GLAIMS BY GUARANTY ASSOCIATION : $0.00
AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 2 CLAIMS TO GUARANTY ASSOCIATION : AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 7 CLAIMS TO GUARANTY ASSOCIATION :
COUNT OF CLASS 3 CLAIMS : 1 COUNT OF CLASS 8 CLAIMS : Y
AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 3 CLAIMS BY GUARANTY ASSOCIATION $9,742.27 AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 8 CLAIMS BY GUARANTY ASSOCIATION : $0.00
AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 3 CLAIMS TO GUARANTY ASSOCIATION : $9,742.27  AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 8 CLAIMS TO GUARANTY ASSOCIATION :
COUNT OF CLASS 4 CLAIMS : 0  COUNT OF CLASS 8 CLAIMS : o
AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 4 CLAIMS BY GUARANTY ASSOCIATION : $0.00  AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 9 CLAIMS BY GUARANTY ASSOCIATION : $0.00
AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 4 CLAIMS TO GUARANTY ASSOCIATION : AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 9 CLAIMS TO GUARANTY ASSOCIATION :
COUNT OF CLASS 5 CLAIMS : 0  COUNT OF CLASS 10 CLAIMS : 0
AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 5 CLAIMS BY GUARANTY ASSOCIATION : $0.00  AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 10 CLAIMS BY GUARANTY ASSOCIATION : $0.00
AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 5 CLAIMS TO GUARANTY ASSOCIATION : AMOUNT RECMD FOR CLASS 10 CLAIMS TO GUARANTY ASSOCIATION :

Note: If status is unevaluated, then doliar amounts have been suppressed Page number 2  11/08/2010

12:44:01




FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES-DIVISION OF REHABILITATION AND LIQUIDATION
CHAMPION HEALTHCARE INC
CLAIMS DISTRIBUTION REPORT

SUMMARY TOTALS

TOTAL AMOUNT CLAIMED $338,334.22
TOTAL AMOUNT RECOMMENDED $315,951.88
TOTAL NUMBER 46

Secured Claims

COUNT OF SECURED CLAIMS :
AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR SECURED CLAIMS :

AMOUNT RECOMMENDED FOR SECURED CLAIMS :

Unsecured Claims

COUNT OF CLASS 1 CLAIMS :

1

COUNT OF CLASS 6 CLAIMS :

AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 1 CLAIMS : $276,872.99 AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 6 CLAIMS :
AMOUNT RECOMMENDED FOR CLASS 1 CLAIMS : $276,872,89 AMOUNT RECOMMENDED FOR CLASS 6 CLAIMS :
COUNT OF CLASS 2 CLAIMS : 43 COUNT OF CLASS 7 CLAIMS :

AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 2 CLAIMS : $47,887.16 AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 7 CLAIMS :
AMOUNT RECOMMENDED FOR CLASS 2 CLAIMS : $25,614.82 AMOUNT RECOMMENDED FOR CLASS 7 CLAIMS :
COUNT OF CLASS 3 CLAIMS : 2 COUNT OF CLASS 8 CLAIMS :

AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 3 CLAIMS : $13,364.07 AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 8 CLAIMS :
AMOUNT RECOMMENDED FOR CLASS 3 CLAIMS : $13,364.07 AMOUNT RECOMMENDED FOR CLASS 8 CLAIMS :

COUNT OF CLASS 4 CLAIMS :
AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 4 CLAIMS :

AMOUNT RECOMMENDED FOR CLASS 4 CLAIMS :

0

COUNT OF CLASS 8 CLAIMS :

AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 8 CLAIMS :
AMOUNT RECOMMENDED FOR CLASS 8 CLAIMS :

COUNT OF CLASS 5 CLAIMS :
AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 5 CLAIMS :

AMOUNT RECOMMENDED FOR CLASS 5 CLAIMS :

COUNT OF CLASS 10 CLAIMS :

AMOUNT CLAIMED FOR CLASS 10 CLAIMS :
AMOUNT RECOMMENDED FOR CLASS 10 CLAIMS :

Page number 7 11/09/2010 11:48:05

Exhibit "B"




Schedule A

Champion Healthcare
Available Cash Projection
Projected for December 2010 Distribution

Cash Bal. as of

September 30, 2010 Oct-10 Nov-10
Beginning Pooled Cash Balance $ 1,348,356.74 $ 1,346,623.68
Direct Receiver Expenses (Actual or Estimated)

Rent-Storage & Utilities 150.00 150.00
Sub-total 150.00 150.00
Allocated Receiver Expenses (Estimated)

Labor & Benefits 2,902.00 ' 2,902.00 '

Indirect Expenses 155.00 2 155.00 2
Sub-total 3,057.00 3,057.00
Cash Balance Before Interest Earnings 1,345,149.74 1,343,416.68

Interest Earnings

Pooled Cash: !

Actual SPIA Earnings from September to be credited on

October 1, 2010. 1,473.94

Estimate based on assumed SPIA APR on the previous

month's average Pooled Cash balance (See Schedule

D). . 3,000.00

Ending Pooled Cash Balance $ 1,348,356.74  § 1,346,623.68 $ 1,346,416.68

Assumptions for Allocated Receiver Expenses:

! Labor & Benefits: This estimate is based on a four month actual average. Doubled for increased activity leading up to distribution.

June Actual $ 2,152.07
July Actual 1,679.17
August Actual 1,542.21
Sept Actual 429.82
Sub-total 5,803.27
4 mth. actual average (rounded) 1,451.00
Doubled for increased activity level $ 2,902.00

2 |ndirect Expenses: This estimate is Champion's estimated pro rata share of the Receiver's estimated total indirect expenses.
The pro rata share calculation is based on Champion's estimated total assets divided by the Receiver's estimated total assets
for all receiverships.

Estimated Total Asset % 0.10%
Estimated Total for the Receiver $ 155,000.00
Estimated Expense (rounded) $ 155.00

Exhibit "C"



00'SSL $ (papunay) asuedx3 pajewns3
00'000'6S} $ 19A1203Y 8y} Joj (e10L pajewnsy
%010 % 19SSV [Bj0 pejewins3

‘SAIYSIOAIE00! |[B 10} SIOSSE |10} POlewnSe SJOAI90aYy aY) Aq PIpIAIP S}asse [ejo) pajewnss s,uoidwey) uo paseq si uonejnd(eds
aseys ejes oid sy 'sesuadxa 19aPUI [@10) PBJRWIISS S JBAIB03Y aU) Jo aleys ejed oud psjewnss s,uocidwey) st ajewnse syl :sasuadx3 joauipu) z

00206'C $ Ajagoe uonnquistp paseasoul Joj paignoq
00'LSY'L $ (papunoJ) eBeieae |eNjoe "YW ¢
12'€08'S |ej01-ansg
862y lenyoy ydag
1ze¥s'y |enjoy jsnbny
11’629} fenoy A
20281’ $ {enyoy sunp

‘pawinsse s abesae AQuOW sy uogNqUISIP 0} Juanbasqng “UOKNUISIP YBNOIY) JOGE) PESERIOU) 10§ PAIGNOP aBEIOAE [BNJO. LHUOW JNOJ B UO Peseq ! Sjewlsa st Siyauag g Joqe |

00°'LI¥0Z $
08°€50°0L0°L $ 08°G88°000°1 $ 08°/51°1Z0°) $ 89'0Lp'IVE’L $ adueieg yse Bujpug pajosfoid
¢ 00'0OVP'IZ $ 00°0t¥'se 00'000'2 (Q anpayos 995) dueleq
yseD pajood 26eiaae sipuow snownaid ay
U0 HdV VIdS PaWNSSe Uo paseq ajews3
sBuiuseg ysainu
08'€19'v86 08'S88'700°} 08'251'220°'} sBujuieg Jsala)u| 210409 asueeq ysed
mm..rmm.mrm 3 {*xoiddy) uonnqiusiqg swierd
00°109°LY $ 00°z.Z'61 00°Z.Z'61 00°250°E jejor-qng
. 00098'L z 00008°L : 00°GS1L sasuadx3g 1aupu}
, 00ZL¥'ZL . 00TIY'LL , 002062 Sjysuag @ Joge
sasuadxg 19A1308Y pajedolly
00°0SZ°9 $ 00°000€ 00°000'€ 00'052 |e101-qng
00000 00°000'¢ 00°0SZ sbein)S - ey
sasuadxg JaAI900Y J00u1q
08'588'900°} $ 08°251°220'4 $ 89'011'9VE"L $ esuejeq ysed bujuu|Geg
uopende) Z10Z 23@g-uep 1102 d99Q-uer Jequiadag FEGITEYYY]
abeujejay

2102 19quedaq jo ajeq abieydsid paloafoad ays yBnoiys 0102/Z1 woy pajewnsy
81383 eyy jo abaeyds|q 10} J9A1EI0Y 8y Aq pouleley aq 0} Spund pajewpss
aieayyjesH uoidweyn

g eInpayas




*A)inba 0} suonNqIUOd Sk papiodal aJe sjunowe paje|nwnade 3say) ‘sanpsdsoid pue ssiijod J8AI8I3Y JuBLIND Jdd

00091 $ (papunou) asuadx3 psjewnsy
0000065l  $ 9Je)S 8y} Jo} B0 pajewnis3
%010 % JOSSY |Bj0] pajewinsy

‘sdIysIaAIa0al ||e 10} SJOSSE [B]0) POJBWINSS S JoAI09Y dUl AQ PapIAIp S}aSSE [ej0) pajew)isa s,uoidwey) uo paseq si uone|nojed
yeys ejes oid ay ) "sasuadxa JoaJIpul |E]0} PajRWISS S,3)1S aU) JO aJeys ejel oid pajewnsa s,uoidweyd s ajewnsa siy]  sasuadx3 joallpu)

00°00¥ $ (papunoJ) abeiaAe |enjoe “Yw §
20°26G°L [e10-qNg
8L'LLIS [enmoy 1deg
66°66 fenjoy 1snbny
8G°09. . [eny Ainp
XA TAA |en)oy aunp

‘pousad uonnquisip ay) Buunp AlAnoe Joqe| pasealoul 10j pajgnop abelaAe [enjo. LYjuow INoj B U0 paseq S| 9jewiisa sty “mecwm_ B Joge |
‘ ‘Sosuodxg eplio]] JO 98} Pajed0||y J0j SUoORAWNSSY

¢ 000007} $¢ 000219 $  0002L9 $ 00095 $ fejoL
00'000't $ . 00026'} . 00°026°L . 00091 sasuadx3 103.1pu|
00°000'01 $ , 00008y $ , 00008'¥ $ |, 0000¥ $ syjeuag %@ J0qe
(pojewns3)
sasuadx3g epuioj4 Jo 9)e}S pPIjesojiy paniddy
sjejoL Z1L0Z 29Q-uer LLOZ 22Q-uer 0l-28@

NOILVINDTVO NOILNGINLSIA 40 L3¥Vd LON SINNOWY - ATNO S3SOdiNd NOILVINYO=ANI 304 A3AaNTONI LNSW3LVLS SIHL
Z1L0Z Joquiaoa( jo ajeq abieyosiqg pajosfoad ayy ybnoayy 00z 19quuassq wo.ly pajew}sy
pasuadxg spund ajejs pajyedo||y

alesy)jeaHq uoidweyn

O 9Inpayas




Champion Healthcare
interest Earnings Projection - Pooled Cash
Projected for December 2010 Distribution

Interest accrued for October
Beginning cash balance at 10/01/2010 $
Ending cash balance at 10/31/2010

Average cash balance for October
Assumed SPIA interest rate (Annualized)

Subtotal (Annualized)

Accrual for October (Rounded) $

1,348,356.74
1,346,623.68

1,347,490.21
2.50%

33,687.26

3,000.00

Interest accrued for November :
Beginning cash balance at 11/01/2010 $
Ending cash balance at 11/30/2010

Average cash balance for November
Assumed SPIA interest rate (Annualized)

Subtotal (Annualized)

Accrual for November (Rounded) $

1,346,623.68
1,346,416.68

1,346,520.18
2.50%

33,663.00

3,000.00

Interest accrued for December
Beginning cash balance at 12/01/2010
Ending cash balance at 12/31/2010

Average cash balance for December
Assumed SPIA interest rate (Annualized)

Subtotal (Annualized)

Accrual for December (Rounded) ‘ $

1,346,416.68
1,027,157.80

1,186,787.24
2.50%

29,669.68

2,000.00

Interest accrued for January-December 2011
Beginning cash balance at 01/01/2011

Ending cash balance at 12/31/2011

Average cash balance for January
Assumed SPIA interest rate (Annualized)

Subtotal (Annualized)

Accrual for Jan-Dec 2011 (Rounded) $

1,027,157.80
1,006,885.80

1,017,021.80
2.50%

25,425.55

25,440.00

Interest accrued for January-December 2012
Beginning cash balance at 01/01/2012

Ending cash balance at 12/31/2012

Average cash balance for February
Assumed SPIA interest rate (Annualized)

Subtotal (Annualized)

Accrual for Jan-Dec 2012 (Rounded) $

1,006,885.80
1,010,053.80

1,008,469.80
2.50%

25211.75

25,200.00

Schedule D



Champion Healthcare
Receiver Discharge Expenses
Projected for December 2010 Distribution

Discharge Expenses (Projected for Post 12/31/12)
Records Storage, Records Destruction, Labor
& 2010, 2011 & 2012 Final Tax Return Preparation
Total

PrN

4,500.00

Pry

p

4,500.00

Schedule F



